

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

LIZ VANESSA FRETES-ZARATE,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

No. 11-CM-74

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF THE NATION'S CAPITAL FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S PETITION
FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*..... 1

STATEMENT..... 1

 Factual background..... 1

 Proceedings below 3

 The Division decision 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. The Court should decide whether it was error to deny Ms. Fretes-Zarate
 a trial by jury 4

 II. The Court should hold that trial by jury is available where conviction
 will result in deportation, and that its denial here was plain error
 affecting the fairness of the proceedings..... 5

 A. A defendant facing deportation has a right to a jury trial 5

 B. The denial of a jury trial was plain error 6

 C. The error affected Ms. Fretes-Zarate’s substantial rights
 and the fairness of the proceedings 7

CONCLUSION..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Blanton v. City of North Las Vegas</i> , 489 U.S. 538 (1989).....	6
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 984 A.2d 1255 (D.C. 2009).....	4, 6
<i>Foote v. United States</i> , 670 A.2d 366 (D.C. 1996)	5, 6
<i>Fretes-Zarate v. United States</i> , 40 A.3d 374 (D.C. 2012).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>In re D.B.</i> , 947 A.2d 443 (D.C. 2008)	4
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)	6
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	4
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	4

Statutes:

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(E)	5
D.C. Code § 16-705(a).....	6
D.C. Code § 22-404(a)(1).....	3

Other authorities:

Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <i>Law in Science and Science in Law</i> , 12 Harv. L. Rev. 443, 460 (1899).....	6
